IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSISSIPPI

No. 2010-TS-00057

RICHARD REEVES, & REGA, INC.

Appellant

v.

MERIDIAN SOUTHERN RAILWAY, LLC

Appellee

BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

ERIC TIEBAUER, MSB# 4363 HIGHWAY 145 NORTH WAYNESBORO, MS 39367 601-735-5222 - PHONE 601-735-5008 - FAX

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSISSIPPI

No. 2010-TS-00057

RICHARD REEVES, & REGA, INC.

Appellant

v.

MERIDIAN SOUTHERN RAILWAY, LLC

Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONSBLES OF CONTENTS	
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING MSR'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AS TO COUNT 7, CONVERSION, BECAUSE THE ABSENCE OF A DEMAND DOES NOT CONSTITUTE AN ABSOLUTE BAR T RECOVERY FOR CONVERSION AND MSR HAS FAILED TO MEET THEIR BURDEN OF SHOWING THAT NO GENUINE ISSUE OF MATERIAL FACT EXISTS. II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING MSR'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AS TO COUNT 8, TRESPASS, BECAUSE THE EXISTENCE OF A VERBAL LICENSE FROM ONE WHO IS NO LONGER TO OWNER OF PROPERTY DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A DEFENSE TO A CLAIF FOR TRESPASS AND BECAUSE NOMINAL DAMAGES ARE AT LEAST APPROPRIATE. THUS MSR HAS FAILED TO MEET THEIR BURDEN OF SHOWING THAT NO GENUINE ISSUE OF MATERIAL FACT EXISTS	6 HE M
III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING MSR'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AS TO COUNT 10, UNJUST ENRICHMENT, BECAUSE MSR RECIEVED A VALUABLE BENEFIT FROM THE UTILIZATION OF REGA'S SIDE TRACK AND ACCORDING TO THE PRINCIPLES OF EQUITY AND GOOD CONSCIENCE SHOULD NOT BEALLOWED TO ENRICH THEMSELVES AT REGA'S EXPENSE	
CONCLUSION	.14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15

TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES & OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES

1704 21st Avenue, Ltd. v. City of Gulfport, 988 So.2d 412 (Miss. Ct. App. 2008).

First Investors Corp. v. Rayner, 738 So.2d 228 (Miss. 1999).

Fruchter v. Lynch Oil Co., 522 So.2d 195 (Miss. 1988).

Hans v. Hans, 482 So.2d 1117 (Miss. 1986).

Hicks v. Mississippi Lumber Co., 48 So. 624 (Miss. 1909).

Johnson v. Burns-Tutor, 925 So.2d 155 (Miss. Ct. App.2006).

Mississippi Motor Finance, Inc. v. Thomas, 149 So.2d 20 (Miss. 1963).

Stribling Brothers Corp. v. Euclid Memphis Sales, 235 So.2d 239 (Miss. 1970).

Saucier ex rel v. Biloxi Reg'l Med. Ctr., 708 So.2d 1351 (Miss. 1998).

Tally v. Board of Supervisors of Smith County, 323 So.2d 547 (Miss. 1975).

Thomas v. Harrah's Vicksburg Corp., 734 So. 2d 312 (Miss. Ct. App. 1999).

Walker v Brown, 501 So.2d 358 (Miss. 1987).

STATUTES & OTHER AUTHORIES (RULES, REGULATIONS, SECONDARY SOURCES)

66 Am. Jur. 2d Restitution and Implied Contracts, § 11 (1973)

Mississippi Law of Torts, Mississippi Practice Series (2nd Edition). Weems and Weems. §§ 2:13-2:14

Mississippi Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 56.

W. Page Keeton, ET AL, Prosser and Keeton On Torts, § 13 at 72-73 (5th ed. 1984).
